
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2016 at 6.00 pm 

 
Committee Rooms 1 & 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock Mayor L 
Councillor Alan Smith Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration L 
Councillor Chris Best Health, Well-Being & Older People L 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia Resources L 
Councillor Janet Daby Community Safety L 
Councillor Joe Dromey Policy and Performance L 
Councillor Damien Egan Housing L 
Councillor Paul Maslin Children & Young People L 
Councillor Joan Millbank Third Sector and Community L 
Councillor Rachel Onikosi Public Realm L 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 06 December 2016 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 
 



 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 
 

Page 
No.s 

1.   Declaration of Interests 
 

1 - 4 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

3.   Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 

11 - 12 

4.   Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

13 

5.   Allocations Policy Review 
 

14 - 53 

6.   Air Quality Action Plan 
 

54 - 109 

7.   Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017-18 
 

110 - 122 

8.   Planning Annual Monitoring Report 
 

123 - 235 

9.   Referral from Housing SC on handyperson service 
 

236 - 237 

10.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 
 

238 - 257 

.  

 
 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, 
committees may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be 
made available in additiona
[...]
r relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\1\5\ai00015514\$sh3basm0.doc 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: December 7 2016 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on November 9 2016 (copy attached) be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 9 November 2016 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:   Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Alan Smith, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, 
Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Best and Councillor Kevin 
Bonavia. 
 
 
514. Declaration of Interests 

 
None were made. 
 

515. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on October 19 2016 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

516. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
None were raised. 
 

517. London Living Wage accreditation discount review 
 
Councillor Joe Dromey introduced the report which reviewed the scheme after  
being in operation for one year. In answer to a question from Councillor  
Millbank about the number of employers with more than 50 employees who  
had been approached to take part, Councillor Dromey stated 52 such  
businesses had been contacted but that approaches had not been made to  
organisations which did not have local discretion over pay rates. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Policy & Performa
[...]
 Additional Licensing Scheme 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the  
reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
(1) the designation of an additional licensing scheme for Houses in Multiple  
Occupation (HMOs) so as to include those which are above commercial  
premises in the whole of the Council’s area using the power set out in Section  
56 (1) of the Housing Act 2004 be confirmed; 
 
(2) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Customer Services to  
publish the 3 month Statutory Notices for the scheme as part of the statutory  
implementation demands; 
 
(3) the Executive Director for Customer Services, with the relevant portfolio  
holder, be authorised to review the scheme, its implementation and  
resourcing and make amendments as necessary so as to ensure the  



 
 
 

4 

principles of the scheme are achieved. 
 
(4) the change in fine levels applicable to the scheme be noted. 
 

524. Local Authority Governor Nominations 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a formal presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor,  
  
RESOLVED that the following persons be nominated as local authority  
governors for the schools indicated: 
 

Janet Willis All Saints’ Church of England Primary 

Michelle Fenniche  New Woodlands 

Rhian Douglas Rathfern Primary 

Mel Church Sandhurst Infants and Nursery 

Jane Clark St Margaret’s Lee Church of England Primary 

Roger Lewis St Michael’s Church of England Primary 

 
525. Referral from CYP SC  on response to Review into Careers Information, 

Advice and Guidance 
 
Having considered the Select Committee’s report, the Mayor, 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received  
and the Executive Director for Children and Young People be asked to  
prepare a response for Mayoral consideration. 
 

526. Housing SC and SDSC Referral on Housing Zones 
 
Having considered the joint Select Committees report, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committees as set out be received  
the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be asked to prepare a  
response for Mayoral consideration. 
 

527. Copperas Street Disposal Part 1 
 
In considering the options the Mayor observed that the Essential Living  
submission had considerable merit but that only acceptance of the Kitewood  
proposal would allow the Council to honour long standing commitments made  
to the Trinity Laban centre. 
 
Having considered an open and a confidential officer report and a  
presentation by the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor, for the  
reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) authority be granted to dispose of the Copperas St site to Kitewood  
Creekside Limited on the terms set out; and 
 



 
 
 

5 

(2) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources &  
Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law, to finalise the terms  
of the legal documentation for the disposal with Kitewood Creekside Limited  
(or any of their group companies). 
 

528. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local  
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to  
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the  
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the  
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve  
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and  
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in  
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the  
information. 
 
16. Disposal of Copperas Street Depot Part 2 
 

529. Copperas Street Disposal Part 2 
 
This report was considered in conjunction with the open report on the same  
item. 
 
The meeting closed at 6.44pm 
 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\1\5\ai00015515\$0cwqvof0.doc 541 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Report Back On Matters Raised By The Overview And Scrutiny 
Business Panel or other Constitutional bodies 
 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Head of Business & Committee  

Class 
 

Open Date: December 7 2016 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
To report back on any matters raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Business 
Panel following their consideration of the decisions made by the Mayor on 
November 9 2016 or on other matters raised by Select Committees or other 
Constitutional bodies. 
 

1. Decision made at Mayor and Cabinet on 9 November 2016 – 

Catford Regeneration Programme – Update 

 

1.1 Following discussion at the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

meeting, Business Panel Members noted the decision of the Mayor 

and agreed to make the following comment and requests to the Mayor: 

 

i. Business Panel noted officers had proposed a March deadline 

for the Masterplan roll out, and seek confirmation that this 

deadline is achievable. 

 

ii. the Mayor be requested to ask officers to construct a timeline 

which would include programmed events and venues for 

community engagement with the Catford Regeneration 

Programme. 

 

iii. the Mayor be requested to ask officers to ensure that the 

Broadway Theatre form a central part of any regeneration plan 

for the Catford Centre.  
 

iv. the Mayor be requested to ask officers to update the  

Sustainable Community Strategy because the current one is 

considerably dated. 
 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\1\5\ai00015515\$0cwqvof0.doc 542 

v. the Mayor be requested to ask officers to respond to an 

outstanding referral from the Sustainable Development Select 

Committee to Mayor and Cabinet on the Catford Regeneration. 

 

2. Decision Made by an Executive Director Under Delegated 

Authority – Approval of Award of Contract for Deptford High 

Street North 

 

Following discussion at the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

meeting, Business Panel Members noted the decision of the Executive 

Director for Resources and Regeneration and agreed to: 

 

i. request that the Mayor ask officers to return the Deptford Anchor 

to a suitable location in Deptford High Street, as requested by 

residents.  
 

 



MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Outstanding Scrutiny Items 
 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward n/a 
 

Contributors 
 

Head of Business and Committee 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 7 December 2016 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To report on items previously reported to the Mayor for response by directorates and 
to indicate the likely future reporting date. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 That the reporting date of the items shown in the table below be noted. 
  

Report Title Responding 
Author 

Date 
Considered 
by Mayor & 
Cabinet 
 

Scheduled 
Reporting 
Date 

Slippage since 
last report 

Children and Young 
People Select 
Committee- 
Response to 
Review into Careers 
Information, Advice 
and Guidance 
 

ED Children & 
Young People 

9 November 
2016 

15 February  
2017 

No 

Housing Select 
Committee and 
Sustainable 
Development Select 
Committee- 
Housing Zones 

ED Resources 
& 
Regeneration 

9 November 
2016 

15 February  
2017 

No 

Sustainable 
Development Select 
Committee – 
Catford 
Regeneration 

ED Resources 
& 
Regeneration 

1 June 
2016 

11 January 
2017 

No 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS and AUTHOR 

 
Mayor & Cabinet minutes 1 June 2016 and 9 November 2016 & available from Kevin 
Flaherty 0208 3149327. 
 
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=139&Year=0 

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=139&Year=0


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date of Meeting 7th December 2016 

 

 

Title of Report 

 
Allocations Policy Review 

 

Originator of Report Genevieve Macklin Ext. 

46057 

 

At the time of submission for th
[...]
Mayor: 
 

3.2 Notes the results of the consultation with residents and partners, as summarised 
in section 7 and in Appendix 1. 

 

3.3 Notes the Equalities Analysis Assessment attached at Appendix 2 
 

3.4 Note the comments of Housing Select Committee as summarised in section 8. 
 

3.5 Agrees the changes to the Allocations Scheme as set out in Appendix 3. 
 

3.6 Delegates authority to the Executive Director for Customer Services to make any 
minor changes required before the revised Allocations Scheme is published. 

 

4 Policy context  
 

4.1 The contents of this report are consistent with the Council’s policy framework. It 
supports the achievements of the Sustainable Community Strategy policy 
objectives: 
 

 Ambitious and achieving: where people are inspired and supported to fulfil their 
potential.  

 Empowered and responsible: where people can be actively involved in their 
local area and contribute to tolerant, caring and supportive local communities.  

 Healthy, active and enjoyable: where people can actively participate in 
maintaining and improving their health and well-being, supported by high quality 
health and care services, leisure, culture and recreational activities. 

 

4.2 The proposed recommendations are also in line with the Council policy priorities: 
 

 Strengthening the local economy – gaining resources to regenerate key 
localities, strengthen employment skills and promote public transport. 

 Clean, green and liveable – improving environmental management, the 
cleanliness and care for roads and pavements and promoting a sustainable 
environment. 

 

4.3 It will also help meet the Council’s Housing Strategy 2015-2020 in which the 



Council commits to the following key objectives: 
 

 Helping residents at times of severe and urgent housing need 

 Building the homes our residents need 

 Greater security and quality for private renters 

 Promoting health and wellbeing by improving our residents’ homes 
 

5 Background 
 

5.
[...]
18.  
 
2. Executive summary 
 
2.1 On 1 April 2013 the Council implemented a local CTRS which passed on the 

government cut in grant of £3.28m in full to 24,648 working age households 
previously in receipt of Council Tax Benefit. Pensioners are protected from the 
changes under legislation maintaining their support at least in line with Council Tax 
Benefit levels.  

   
2.2  At the end of the financial year 2015/16 the Council Tax collection percentage for 

customers in receipt of CTRS was 82.54% fractionally down on the previous financial 
year but substantially better than the original estimate of 50% when the scheme was 
introduced.  Year to date collection for 2016/17 is 46.20%, 2.57% above the 96% 
profile for all Council Tax debt. 

 
2.3 It is proposed that no changes are made to the CTRS for 2017/18 and that the 

Council continues to pass on the government cut in funding to working age 
claimants. Consultation was undertaken with local residents, stakeholders and 
preceptor during August and September 2016.  

 
2.4 The consultation sought views on the proposal that the Council continues to pass on 

the shortfall in government funding in 2017/18 and the approach to take when 
calculating CTR awards for employed Universal Credit recipients. 

 
2.5 The majority (65%) of those responding to the consultation agreed that the Council 

should continue to pass on the shortfall in government funding to deliver a CTRS for 
2017/18.   

 
2.6 Those who responded to the question of means-testing employed Universal Credit 

(UC) recipients, were also mostly in agreement (77%) with the proposed approach. 
 
3. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Mayor agrees to: 
 
3.1 Note the outcomes of the consultation set out in appendix 1.   
 
3.2 Retain a local CTRS from 1 April 2017 that passes on any reduction in government 

funding, reflecting the Council’s financial position following the announcement of 
the Autumn Statement and the provisional Local Government Financial Settlement 
(LGFS) in December. 

 
3.3 Introduce a means-test for employed, working-age UC recipients to ensure 

consistency of CTR awards within the scheme. 
 



  

3.4 Continue to deliver additional support to the most vulnerable residents through use 
of the existing provision within Section 13A(1)(c) of the 1992 Local Government 
Finance Act. 

 
4. Policy context 
 
4.1 One of the primary functions of the Council is to promote the social, economic and 

environmental wellbeing of the borough and its people. In discharging this important 
role the Council has a specific duty to safeguard the most vulnerable from harm and 
to regulate access to public services and to provide social protection for those that 
might otherwise be put at risk.  

4.2 As Council funding is provided through public resources (grants from central 
Government; Business Rates and Council Tax) the local authority must also 
demonstrate both responsibility and accountability in the stewardship of public 
resources.    

4.3 The overarching policy and decision making framework for the discharge of the 
Council’s many functions and duties is Lewisham’s Sustainable Community 
Strategy. The Strategy contains two overarching principles which are: 

 reducing inequality – narrowing the gap in outcomes; and 
 

 delivering together efficiently, effectively and equitably – ensuring that all citizens 
have appropriate access to and choice of high quality local services. 

 
4.4 Also contained within this overarching policy framework are the Council’s ten 

priorities.  These priorities describe the specific contribution that the local authority 
will make to the delivery of the Sustainable Community Strategy.  

5. Council Tax Reduction Scheme background 
 
5.1 In 2013/14, the Government allocated a total of £25.8m for CTRS in Lewisham which 

was split between the Council of £19.9m and the GLA of £5.9m.  The allocation was 
£3.28m less than the 2012/13 funding and the Council a
[...]
nment funding, 
9% proposed that the Council spends less on other services and 11% proposed 
that something else is done. 

 

 77% of respondents agreed with the proposed approach to introduce a 
consistent approach in calculating CTR awards for employed, working-age 
claimants.  

 

9.6 In conclusion, the majority of consultation respondents agreed with the proposals 
that the Council should maintain the current CTRS scheme for 2017/18 and 
introduce a means-test for employed, working-age recipients of UC. 

 
9.7 A more detailed analysis of the consultation results can be found within appendix 1.  
 

 
10. Implementation timetable 
 

Date Action 



  

7 December 2016 Mayor and Cabinet agree CTRS scheme for 
2016/17 

18 January 2017 Full council agree CTRS scheme for 2017/18  

January 2017 CTRS scheme agreed as part of budget 
process and before 31 January 2016 

February 2017 Council sets its budget 

March 2017 Council Tax bills issued 

 
 
11. Financial implications 
 
11.1 The Council set aside £23.1m for the CTRS in 2016/7 and is currently projecting to 

spend £21.9m.  
 
11.2 When setting the budget for 2017/18 and beyond, the Council will need to 

 consider: 
 

 Reductions in the council’s budget resulting from the Autumn Statement 
and the provisional Local Government Financial Settlement (LGFS) in 
December; 

 

 The impact of changes on demand brought about by changes to welfare 
regulations; 

 

 The use of any surplus balance from 2016/17 that may be available. 
 

 The longer term impact arising from the CSR in December. 
 
 
12. Legal implications  
 
12.1 Section 33 of the Welfare Reform Act 2012 abolished Council Tax Benefit.  The 

Local Government Finance Act 2012 amends the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 to make provision for council tax support through locally adopted Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes (“CTRS”s). 

 
12.2 Section 13A of the 1992 Act requires every local authority to adopt a CTRS. 

Paragraph 2 of s. 13A sets out th
[...]
e may be implications arising from the 
implementation of the committee’s recommendations. 

 

 

 



 

Background papers: 

Lewisham Future Programme, 2017/18 Revenue Budget Savings Report  

If you have any questions about this report, please contact John Bardens (Scrutiny 
Manager) on 0208 3149976. 





Mayor & Cabinet 

Report Title Treasury Management Mid-year Review Report 2016/17 

Key Decision No  Item No: 

Ward All 

Contributors 
Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration (Head of Corporate 
Resources) 

Class Part 1 Date:  7 December 2016 

 

Lateness:  This report was not available for the original dispatch because of officers 
needing additional time to complete their review of the current Treasury Management 
performance and prepare the report. 

Urgency:  The report is urgent and cannot wait until the next meeting of the Mayor & 
Cabinet on 11 January 2017 to comply with the requirement of the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice and to enable Members to note the position of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy before considering the Treasury 
Management Strategy with the Council’s budget in the New Year.  

Where a report is received less than 5 clear days before the date of the meeting at which 
the matter is being considered, then under the Local Government Act 1972 Section 
100(b)(4) the Chair of the Committee can take the matter as a matter of urgency if he is 
satisfied that there are special circumstances requiring it to be treated as a matter of 
urgency.  These special circumstances have to be specified in the minutes of the meeting. 

 

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The report presents the current economic conditions in which the Council 
is operating in respect of its investments and borrowing.  It then sets out 
the Council’s treasury performance and capital position as at 30 
September 2016.  It also provides updates on the arrangements in place 
and an assessment of the current Treasury Management strategy as 
req
[...]
ce on Treasury Management.  It covers the following: 

(i) An economic update for the first part of 2016/17; 

(ii) A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy; 

(iii) The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators); 

(iv) A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2016/17; 

(v) A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2016/17; 

(vi) A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2016/17; and 



 

 

 

(vii) A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 
2016/17. 

 

4.   RECOMMENDATIONS  

4.1. Mayor and Cabinet are asked to note the report, in particular the: 

 macro economic context, performance of investments to date, updates 
on capital expenditure and borrowing in line with CIPFA requirements 
and the Council’s treasury management strategy.  

 the changes (section 12) to the Treasury Indicators and Limits in 
respect of the fixed interest rate borrowing to reflect the maturing 
structure of the existing borrowing portfolio. 

 officers work to explore the options, as a non-specified investment, of 
pooled investment funds and residential mortgage backed securities for 
periods of greater than twelve months and that, if required, changes to 
non-specified investments in the Annual Investment Strategy will be 
brought forward when the treasury strategy is reset with the budget in 
February 2017.  

 

5. POLICY CONTEXT 

5.1 The contents of this report are consistent with the Council’s policy 
framework. It supports the achievement of the Council’s corporate 
priority to ensure efficiency, effectiveness and equity in the delivery of 
excellent services to meet the needs of the community. 

 

6. BACKGROUND AND PRIOR YEAR OUTURN  

Background 

6.1. The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash 
raised during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
s
[...]
n flows.  

 Emerging country economies, currencies and corporates destabilised 
by falling commodity prices and / or Fed. rate increases, causing a 
further flight to safe havens (bonds). 

 UK economic growth and increases in inflation are weaker than we 
currently anticipate.  

 Weak growth or recession in the UK’s main trading partners - the EU 
and US.  

 

7.12. The potential for upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and 
PWLB rates, especially for longer term PWLB rates include: - 

 The pace and timing of increases in the Fed. funds rate causing a 
fundamental reassessment by investors of the relative risks of holding 
bonds as opposed to equities and leading to a major flight from bonds 
to equities. 

 UK inflation returning to significantly higher levels than in the wider 
EU and US, causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent to 
gilt yields.  



 

 

 

 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 

8.1. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2016/17 was 
approved by Council on 24 February 2016.  

8.2. No changes to the current treasury strategy are proposed at the current time.   

8.3. Officers continue to explore the options, as a non-specified investment, to use 
pooled investment funds (property funds and residential backed mortgage 
securities) for periods of greater than twelve months.  Such funds typically have 
higher entry and exit fees and therefore require a longer term investment and 
higher risk appetite for higher returns.   The use of such instruments can be 
deemed capital expenditure and as such will be an application (spending) of 
capital resources.  The Authority will seek guidance on the status of any fund it 
may consider using and appropriate due diligence will also be undertaken 
before any such investment is committed to. 

8.4. If required, changes to or clarifications within the non-specified investments 
Annual Investment Strategy will be brought forward when the treasury strategy 
is reset with the budget in February 2017. 

8.5. There is one change to the Prudential Indicators and one to the Treasury 
Indicators.  Respectively, they are:  

 lower CFR to reflect revised lower capital programme which reduces the 
anticipated level of General Fund prudential borrowing by £10m; and 

 amended upper limits for the structure of fixed rate borrowing which need 
to reflect the maturing nature of the Council’s existing loans over time. 

 

9. THE COUNCIL’S CAPITAL POSITION (PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS) 

9.1. This section of the report is structured to update on: 

a)  The Council’s capital expenditure plans; 

b) How these plans are being financed; 

c)  The impact of the changes in the capital expenditure plans on the 
prudential indicators and the underlying need to borrow; and 

d)  Compliance with the limits in place for borrowing activity. 

 

Prudential Indicator for Capital Expenditure 

9.2. This table shows the original estimates for capital expenditure and the 
changes since the capital programme was agreed by Council in the Budget.   

Table2: Capital Expenditure by service area 

Capital Expenditure Original  
Feb £m 

Revised  
Sep £m 

Change  
£m 

 
% 

General Fund      

Building Schools for the Future 1.2 2.8 1.6 133% 



 

 

 

Capital Expenditure Original  
Feb £m 

Revised  
Sep £m 

Change  
£m 

 
% 

Schools 7.4 14.3 6.9 93% 

Highways & Transport 6.0 8.5 1.5 25% 

Regeneration 11.7 11.7 0.0 0% 

Town Centres 3.6 0.3 -3.3 -92% 

Asset Management Programme 3.1 1.5 -1.6 -52% 

Other 10.1 8.9 -1.2 -12% 

Sub total 43.1 48.0 4.9 11% 

Housing Revenue Account 86.1 36.7 -49.4 -57% 

Total 129.2 84.7 -44.5 -34% 

 

9.3. The General Fund revised capital expenditure plan at the half year 
increased by 11%, reflecting in the main the additional costs anticipated to 
deliver school projects.  The Housing Revenue Account revised capital 
expenditure plan has been reduced by 57% to reflect the rev

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 7 December 2016 at 6.01 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Alan Smith, Councillor Chris Best, 
Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and 
Rachel Onikosi. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Damien Egan. 
 
 
530. Declaration of Interests 

 
None were made. 
 

531. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on November 9 2016 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

532. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
The Mayor responded to the Business Panel on two issues as follows: 
 
Catford Regeneration Programme 
 
(i) Business Panel noted officers had proposed a March deadline for the  
Masterplan roll out, and seek confirmation that this deadline is achievable. 
 
The Mayor acknowledged the deadline was ambitious but officers were  
continuing to work towards it. 
 
(ii) the Mayor be requested to ask officers to construct a timeline which would  
include programmed events and venues for community engagement with the  
Catford Regeneration Programme. 
 
The Mayor said this request would be made to Officers. 
 
(iii) the Mayor be requested to ask officers to ensure that the Broadway 
Theatre form a central part of any regeneration plan for the Catford Centre.  
 
The Mayor stated the Broadway Theatre would form a focal point in any plans  
to regenerate Catford. 
 
(iv) the Mayor be requested to ask officers to update the Sustainable  
Community Strategy because the current one is considerably dated. 
 
The Mayor stated he believed the Strategy was not due to be renewed until  
2020 but he would ask Officers to consider if an earlier review was necessary 
 
(v) the Mayor be requested to ask officers to respond to an outstanding  
referral from the Sustainable Development Select Committee to Mayor and  



 
 
 

2 

Cabinet on the Catford Regeneration. 
 
The Mayor was advised a proposed response would be considered by him on  
January 11 2017 and reported thereafter to the Select Committee. 
 
Deptford Anchor 
 
The Business Panel had agreed to request that the Mayor ask officers to  
return the Deptford Anchor to a suitable location in Deptford High Street, as  
requested by residents. 
 
The following response was given: 
 
Having been informed that discussions on relocation had been held with the  
Deptford Society, the Mayor agreed Officers would continue to work with the  
Deptford Society to see if the aspirations of residents could be met. 
 
RESOLVED that these responses be reported to the Overview & Scrutiny  
Business Panel. 
 

533. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

534. Allocations Policy Review 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the  
report 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the results of the consultation with residents and partners, as summarised,  
be noted; 
 
(2) the Equalities Analysis Assessment be noted; 
 
(3) the comments of Housing Select Committee as summarised, be noted; 
 
(4) the changes to the Allocations Scheme as set out, be approved; 
 
(5) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Customer Services to  
make any minor changes required before the revised Allocations Scheme is  
published. 
 

535. Air Quality Action Plan 
 
The report was presented by Councillor Rachel Onikosi who reported that a  
referral had been received from the Sustainable Development Select  
Committee and that she would ask the Executive Director for Community  
Services to prepare a response for Mayoral consideration. 
 
The Mayor said efforts should be made in the New Year in conjunction with  



 
 
 

3 

the Mayor of London to get messages across to residents about activities  
being undertaken by the Council and the GLA to improve air quality in  
Lewisham. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for the Public Realm, Councillor Rachel Onikosi, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) the draft AQAP (Appendix B), be approved; and 
 
(2) the Executive Director for Community Services be asked to prepare a  
response for Mayoral consideration to the recommendations made by the  
Sustainable Development Select Committee on 25 October 2016. 
 

536. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017-18 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor, for the reasons  
set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
(1) the outcomes of the consultation, as set out, be noted; 
 
(2) a local CTRS be retained from 1 April 2017 that passes on any reduction  
in government funding, reflecting the Council’s financial position following the  
announcement of the Autumn Statement and the provisional Local  
Government Financial Settlement (LGFS) in December; 
 
(3) a means-test be introduced for employed, working-age UC recipients to  
ensure consistency of CTR awards within the scheme; and 
 
(4) additional support continues to be delivered to the most vulnerable  
residents through use of the existing provision within Section 13A(1)(c) of the  
1992 Local Government Finance Act. 
 

537. Planning Annual Monitoring Report 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Deputy Mayor,  
Councillor Alan Smith, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that:the content of the AMR 2015-16 be noted and publication  
and placement on the Council’s website be approved. 
 

538. Referral from Housing SC on handyperson service 
 
The Mayor observed that given the information he had received to date he  
was not convinced a service reduction was justified and he found a referral  
requiring further consideration helpful. 
 



 
 
 

4 

Having considered the Select Committee’s report, the Mayor, 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received  
and the Executive Director for Customer Services be asked to prepare a  
response for Mayoral consideration. 
 

539. Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 
 
The Mayor agreed to accept this late item. Officers had stated the report was  
not available for the original dispatch because of officers needing additional  
time to complete their review of the current Treasury Management  
performance and prepare the report. The report was urgent and could not wait  
until the next meeting of the Mayor & Cabinet on 11 January 2017 to comply  
with the requirement of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice  
and to enable Members to note the position of the Council’s Treasury  
Management Strategy before considering the Treasury Management Strategy  
with the Council’s budget in the New Year. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor, for the reasons 
set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) macro economic context, performance of investments to date, updates on  
capital expenditure and borrowing in line with CIPFA requirements and the  
Council’s treasury management strategy be noted: 
 
(2) changes to the Treasury Indicators and Limits in respect of the fixed  
interest rate borrowing to reflect the maturing structure of the existing  
borrowing portfolio be noted; 
 
(3) officers be authorised to work to explore the options, as a non-specified  
investment, of pooled investment funds and residential mortgage backed  
securities for periods of greater than twelve months and that, if required,  
changes to non-specified investments in the Annual Investment Strategy be  
brought forward when the treasury strategy is reset with the budget in  
February 2017. 
 
The meeting closed at 6.51pm 
 


